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RE: DOCKET NO. 980897-TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST LEAST COST ROUTING, INC. D/B/A LONG 
DISTANCE CHARGES INC. FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4 .118, 
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER 
SELECTION 

AGENDA: 08/18/98 - REGULAR AGENDA -PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICI PATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL IltSTROCTIOHS: NONE 

FILE HAMB AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU \ WP \980897TI.RCM 

CASI BACgGBOOND 

On February 27, 1996, the Commission granted Leas t Cost 
Routing, Inc. O/B/A Long Distance Charges (LDC) certificate number 
4402 to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications 
service . 

Thereafter, from March 26, 1996, through July 15, 1998, the 
Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs received 279 consumer 
complaints against LDC . At least 68 of these were c lose d by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs, wi t h c o ncurrence b y 
telecommunications staff as unauthori zed carrier change (slammi ng ) 
infractions in apparert violation of Rule 25-4.118, Flor ida 
Administrative Code. 

(IOCUtff 1,' ~ t • • • DATE 

8331 AUG-6~ 
rr w\; n •• rt~5/REF 1RTIUG 



e 
DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
DATE: August 6, 1998 

.. 

It appears that LDC is submitting numerous preferred 
interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with apparent fraudulently 
obtained customer verbal authorizations. LDC seems to be targeting 
business customers, speaking to unauthorized company employees and 
misrepresenting themselves using various other company names. 

In light of the numerous complaints rece ved from consumers, 
and the company's unsupported claims of customer third party 
verification, it appears that LDC has violated commission rules and 
has not established sufficient safeguards t c protect consumers 
from unauthorized carrier changes. Therefore, staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OP ISSQBS 

ISSQB l; Should the ColM\ission order LDC to s how cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 4402 cance ed or be fined 
$10,000 per violation for a total of $680,000 for failure to C)mply 
with Rule 25-4 .118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexc' ange 
Carrier Selection? 

BECOMMBNDATION; Yes. The Commission should order LDC to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the ~rder 
why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of 
$680,000 or have its certifica~e canceled for failure to comply 
with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Any collected 
fine monies should be forwarded to th~ Off ice of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Yambor) 

STAPF ANl\LYSIS; The Division of Consumer Affairs received its first 
slanuning complaint against LDC on March 26, 1996. Since that time, 
the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a total of 68 consumer 
complaints against LDC as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) 
infractions through July 15, 1998 . LDC responded to some of the 
slamming complaints by stating that it received third party 
verification authorization. 

Rule 25-4.118 (2) (d), Florida Administrative Code, requiies 

(O)Ballots or letters will be maintained by 
the IXC for a period of one year 
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Rule 25-4.118 (6) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code, 
requires that the IXC shall provide the following disclosures when 
soliciting a change in service from the customer: 

(a) identification of the IXC 

(b)the purpose of visit or call is to 
solicit a change of the PIC of the 
customer 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On December 17, 1997, Ms. Betty J. Hutchinson sent Consumer 
Affairs a written complaint that LDC had called, identified itself 
as Sprint, and offered a discount if she would keep her local 
service with Sprint. Ms. Hutchinson asked if anything would change 
in her service (both local and long distance) and the reply was no. 
This is an apparent violation of Rule 25 - 4 . 118 (6) (b), Florida 
Administrative Code. The next month, she discovered her long 
distance carrier was changed to LDC. Ms. Hutchinson asserts she 
authorized no one to change her long distance carrier. (Attachment 
A, Pg. 6) 

On February 12, 1998, William Koprowski, on behalf of his 
company, B&T Molded Plywood, reported his company's long distance 
carrier had changed. Hr. Koprowski asserts the long distance 
carrier was changed without his knowledge. Additionally, Mr. 
Koprowski discovered two weeks later that hie private residence 
long distance carrier was switched to LDC without his knowledge. 
(Attachment B, Pg. 7) 

On February 25, 1998, Ms. Raquel Hernandez, for her company 
McGaw Export, Inc., filed a complaint with the Commission stating 
she had been slammed. Someone from LDC had called her, identified 
themselves as a BellSouth employee, and offered a discount of 20% 
if she s~ayed with them as their long distance carrier. (Attachment 
C, pp. 8,9) All she had to do was verify all questions. Me . 
Hernandez's long distance carrier was switched to LDC. LDC' s 
response admitted that Me. Hernandez was misled. (Attachment D, pp 
10,11) 

On March 20, 1998, Mr. Dennie Pirtle, owner of Pirtle 
Insurance Agency, received a telephone call from John , who 
identified himself as a BellSouth employee, and offered a discount 
on Mr. Pirtle's long distance charges. The discount plan was called 
the Least Cost Routing Plan. The next month, Mr. Pirtle's carrier 
was changed. Mr. Pirtle asserts he did not authorize LDC to be his 
long distance carrier. (Attachment E, Pg. 12) 
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• 
On May 15, 1998, William and Gayle Keen made a complaint to 

Consumer Affairs asserting their long distance carrier had been 
changed without authorization. They stated they had never heard of 
LDC nor had they authorized them to change their carrier . The 
Keen's wrote a letter to the PCC demanding fraud protection. 
(Attachment F, Pg . 13) 

The Division of Consumer Affairs requested third party 
verification [LOA's or Tapes) on each of these complaints. None 
were provided. Failure to maintain LOA's is an apparent violation 
of Rule 25-4 .118 (2) (d), Florida Administrative Code. Further, 
since some customers allege that LDC did not identify itself or the 
intent of its call, these complaints give the appearance that LDC 
is in apparent violation of 25-4 .118 (6) (a) and (b) , Florida 
Administrative Code, and is operating in a willful and deceptive 
manner . Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a 
violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order 
of the Connission, or any provision of chapter 364. Utilities are 
charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes. 
Additionally, •(i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.• Barlow y . Vnited States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of 
Consumer Affairs, and the 68 complaints c~osed by the Division of 
Consumer Affairs as unauthorized carrier change infractions 
(slamming), staff believes there is sufficient cause to order LDC 
to show cause in writing within 21 dnys of the effective date of 
the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per infraction for a 
total of $680,000 or have its certificate canceled for its apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. 

ISSQE 2; Should this docket be closed? 

BBCOMMBNDATIQN: If statf's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then LDC will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If LDC 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If LDC does 
not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that 
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LOC's certificate be canceled for slamming violations at this time, 
staff does recommend that if LDC fails to respond to the Order to 
Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five business 
days after the expiration of the show cause response period, LOC's 
certificate should be canceled and this docket closed 
administratively. (Bedell) 

STAPP AHALXSIS; If staff's recommendat~ jn in Issue 1 is approved, 
then LDC will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fi ned 
in the amount proposed or have its certific a t e canceled . If LDC 
t imely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding . If LDC does 
not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the f ines 
should be assessed. While staff does not r ecomnend in Issue 1 that 
LOC's certificate be canceled for slamming violations at this time, 
staff does recommend that if LDC fails to respond to the Order to 
Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five business 
days after the expiration of the show cause response period, LOC's 
certificate should be canceled and this docket c l osed 
administratively . 
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ATTACHMENT A 
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. ' 

December 17, l99T 

" P'lor1da Public Service Commission 
· Division of Con.u~•r Affair• 

2S40 Shumard Oalc Boulevard 
Ta.tl~ha~••e, Florida 32399-08&5 

TO WHOM IT HAY CONCBRJJ: 

We ware contacted by Leaat Coat Routin9 Cata OAN)P. o. !ox 
15041, Santa Anna, Ca. 92735. They 1dent1t1~d th~m~elv•• &8 
sprint ~n behalf of our local •ervice. They 1aid they w•r• 
otferin; A di1count, if we woul4 leave our local 1ervic• vith 
spr11u:. 'J:ney were aaked apeoitica1ly J..C u1.1• lwu1i1 J~aeanea 
carrier or J.oca.L carrier vou.la enan9• •uuS l.hw1 aaJ.J .J.,i.,... ... L.11 
not. we v~• vary •urpr1•~ when our bill arrived and our 
lonq distance aervic• had been awitched to OAW and th• rate 
p•r minute waa almoat double our rate vith Sprint. Th• rate 
w•nt fro11 .1 O• to .1 ao per minute. We hav• . tJ .. w,\ 1Viteht4 back 
to Sprint but our call• to L•••t Coat aoutin9 to •P••k to a 
r 11pnrni irnr 1tvmt tn ••1 rrh t na ,,.,. """ nvftr nh1;;1 it' m'n\\t• 
hav• l•11wu uu '2••£: ••&.• •oJ u"'l.. L ••• ~ 11&•WM••• 'lllua•u(l)zo. wo 
would like to tll• • 1u•wal ~u~~lAifte a9ataa• Lo~ot Co~~ 
Routinq. Any help you could b• would ~· 9ratly appreciated. 

s1ncereJ.y, 

a. J. Hutenin1on 
5340 S. E. 24th St. 
Ocala, Fl. 34471 

352-624·0401 
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ATTACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
August 6, 19911.606 Peel 

'· 
I 

Date: 

To: 

F1a: 

rrd·/J!fa~ 
MCGAW EXPORT, INC 

4918 S.W. 14 COURT 
Mt..I, Rt1rlM 3SJSS 

Tll: 305-669-2129 
Eta: 305·663-1843 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER. SHEET 

Felmu117 18, 1998 

Dtftlltnt "' C01llfl1MI' AJI•" 
I -800.S 11-0809 

R"'flUl Hmuaula 

YOU SHOULD R.ECEIVE 15 (1Mlu4lnf C4Nr sltut)] PAGE(S), INCLUDING 
THIS COVER SHBET. IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE AU THE PAGES, 

PLPASE CUL 305-663·2 l 29 

Dear Division of Consumer Affair ; 

I called yesterday and I spoke with someone there, and he told me to 
send copy of the bill that I have question v.ith. But I want to inform you 
how this matter happen. 

In November 1997, I had someone from Leasing Cost Routing calling 
my company, that person told me that she was from BellSouth Co., she 
told me that BellSouth was calling all their cuatomer to give them a 20% 
discount so we could stay with them, because At &. T Wa.9 going to 
become like BellSouth.and BellSouth did not wanted to lost their 
customers. She told me to answer some quest.tons and them, her 
supervisor was going to call me to verifJed all the answer I gave her. 
Five minutes put and the supervisor called me, and I answered all 
her qUettions. Then ln January I received a bill from BellSouth that 
show $273.92 of Long Distance calls, that is when I called OAN and 
they told me about Lease Cost Routing. When I called Lease Cost 
Routing they told me that they had my voice taped, when I spoke 
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,. McGaw Export, Inc. 
I 

page2 

with the supetvisor that called me on November, 1997. That is when 
I told Bell Anthaul, if they had the other recording when the other 
sale$person told me that she was representing BellSouth. 

So what I had done with this company, I had faxed all the bills that I had 
received from them. Yesterday I called them again and I told them that 
I need it t.O have an answer regarding this problem. The person that took 
my phone call, she harass me. again, telling me that the company had 
my voice taped, when I told them to make the switch. Then late last 
night Diana Rlcns called me at home to inform me that Leasing Cost 
Routing was going to issue a check for the amount of $1,345.00 payable 
to BellSouth within 15 days. 

I will like to know if this complain can be sent to the F.C.C. also. I 
don't want this to happen to any other person, because they also did 

- the same thing to my penonal telephone, but thank God my long 
distance calls arc very small, that is why I paid it and I did not complain. 

Sincerely Yours 

Raquel Hernandez 

P.S. I am enclosing also copy of all my long distance calls. 
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ATTACHMENT D 
DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
August 6, 1998 

Marcb 12, 1991 

M1. Ellen Plmcll 
Florida Public Service C.Ommiuicm 
1540 Shu ...... OU BoaJlvard 
T1llabluee FL 32399 

Ra McGtw Eiport, Jae. lltqu• Sos 205»ll 

Dell' Ma. Plmcll, 

tn l'llpOall to me ~..-eel laCormal C.Ompw.ta. Leut Co• lloutina 
(•u:R,•) w inve«ipttd dM dn:nm••ncct auromdiq dai.t Ql&omlr beina 
p1"C1Yilioud oa LQl•1 loea ctiaace plaa. 

After 1 daorouP iawtdptioa, we Mvt ucedliatd lbt, Oil NovemlNlr 24. 1997. 
OM of our,.. npn 11 '•&Ml.._ wida Ma. ~ H«nmdez Accordiq co 

- the ....... Ma. ff-vpdez .-s IO .. our Joq dl•IBOCI P• IDd blr call 
was mufilnd to • dlird paty verifbdm OOlq)a)' wldda ~ M1. 
Hem•ndez' 110ad••• on cape. OD *ii cape. )fl. Hlrundu acbawledpd tbt 
lbe wu audaorb:ed to mike dlaps aa die pbou ~ce. WI Ille \llMl8rsood ltow 
dae lMa Coll ,,...., plla 8m.cdoas. and tlulc Lall Cotl RDllliq Jud •• 
1ud1orintion to~ die c:l&lllp. 

On Marcil 10, 1991, J. Mr. Sc.,- Alllwom. coalHlled Ml. Hauadez to tee 
bow we could nlohia *II WSueim Ma. HmaclH ilfOr-4 me tUi • bid 
bMD milnpl'lllln.d ad dult tM repr11cas.tve cold lacr iMre would M no dwlp 
IO bm loq diance Cillrllr ad cUt LCJ.'t pla WU I Bell Som! pla.. 

AAcr a ~ COD\1..-- Ma. K&:naadu ha •ar '4 tbai if aD caUa ae nnted 
to the lltO of Mr prMoal mrilr lbe will omHid• dlll W II .,., rOIOlved. 
Tho toW credit ia 11417.13 wla1dl will be - to Ma. ffemnda • m. form of 1 

cbeck maclt pl)'lltJe to ... kal tellphm• ~. Bell ~ MhlD .. Dal 7 
IO 14 days. 

MiaepaMBDtaliall oC om lllYice it aot 1 pncdoe LCk ooa--. ID •Y w.y, 
lb1pe, or form ud due to dae ucvn of dab complalm. I U\'C oomac1&1d tJae llCO>' 
daat mbmiaed Ma. Hm•dtz'• ~ to LCR lw prcMtkc•a. IDd II.ave 
requoaecl Wt dle uJa liplt•Dradve be temdnMed hmne4ilttly. 

1&00 E.lt McFodu11 Aw11111 • .SO..t• AM. C•Jifoml• ,210S 
1"""6 MJ0.6S/.4jj/ • FtU I00-4SJ.°'J6 
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Ml. Plmdl 
F1orida Public s.vice Coanuioe 
P110 II 

~oo - •Att~~~ENTD P · 3 

W DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
August6, 1998 

LCll would like to ....,_ a ay illccmvenlmce w. may Uve cauled ad I 
h8vo pvm Ms. Harnnda my clinClt -.,i.a.e amber eo tb.at, llaoald ae need 
any auilCIDce or fidure ,.,...,,•may call me clirecd)'. 

If you la.ave my fianbG quMlou « ccmceaa. ple&N do DOC Mliwe to call me It 
800-926-6566. 

Siacerely 

S. AJllwortb 

OC: Ma. ..... JWarend.r 
Mc a.w Expolt. lac. 
4911SW74' Com 
Miami FL 33155 

llf>O £1111 j/cFMllJ1n Awnw. S.1110 All4. CoJVonda 9210S 
f'ltoM I00-6S J • 4S SI • Fu I00-411 • OIJ6 
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ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
August6, 19S8 

TOL_ FREE I 1-888-200-7575 PkONE (561> 968-1729 FAX (561 ) 43~ - 0:61 

March 20, 1998 

TO : PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

RE: SLAMMING OP MY PHONB NUMBBRS 

ON JANUARY 27TH, 1998 I RBCBIVBO A PHONB CALL l'ROM "JOHN" ADVISING MB THAT 
HE WAS WITH BBLLSOOTH PHONI COMPANY .. . HB TOLD Ml THAT BILLSOUTH COULD NOW 
PUT MY LONG OISTANCB BILLING PROM USLD ON MY BILLSOUTH BILLING THUS MA.KING 
IT SIMPLBR POR MB .. IN ADDITION, THBY WOULD DISCOUNT BO'nf TKB LONG DISTANCE 
BILLING AND THB LOCAL SERVICE BY 20\ .. . WHBN I ASICBD KIM WHY, HE SAID THA':' 
DUB TO COMPBTITION IN TH8 LOCAL SBRVICB MARJCBT, THBY WBRB OFPERI?«; GOOD 
LONG TIME CLIBNTS LIKB MB THB SBRVICS IN ORDBR TO UBP MB AS A CUSTOMBR . 

I TOLD HIM TO CALL MB BACIC !.ATBR AND I CALLED BBLLSOUTH TO SBB IP 11(8 
OFFER WAS BOOUS OR NOT ... THB SBRVICB PBRSON THBRB TOLD MB ~T THBY DID 
NOT JCNOW IF nm CFPBR WAS LBGITIMATB OR NOT ... THEY GAVB MB NO HBLP. 

LATBR, "LOUIS" PROM THB SL.AMMI!«; COMPAJfY CALLID MB BACK. HB ASSURB.D MB 
THAT THB PROORAM WAS A LBGITIMATB PROGRAM PROM BSLLSOtn'H Al"ro HE WORKBD 
FOR BELLSOUI'H .. THB NAMB OP nm DISCOUNT PROGRAM WAS "LB.AST COST ROUTING 
PLAN" AND WAS INDBEO PROM BBLLSOtrl'H . .. 

TODAY ON MY CURRENT BILL, I SAW THAT MY CAR.RIBR HAD BEBN C'HANGEO .. I CALLED 
BBLLSOtn'H AND THSY SWITCHSD ME BACJC TO USLD ... 

THBSE TWO PBOPLB BLATANTLY LIED TO MB 'nlAT THBY WORKBD POR BELLSOUTH .. I 
ASKED BOTH OP ':'HEM TWICB . .. 'n!E BELLCOtrnl PBOPLB TOLD MB TF.AT "LEAST COST 
ROUTING PLAN" IS THE NAMB OP nm• S~ING COMPANY ... 

PLEASE ADVISE ME WHAT TO 00 ... I WANT TO PILI COMPLAINTS AND PURSUB THIS 
MATTER . .. I HAVE BEEN :.IBO TO AND CHEATl!D BY THBM ... 

CO~ACT MB PLEASE. -- . _ 
"': (' ' ' 

DENN:S D. PIRTLE . .. PHONE::S6"1'-f68Ll~29 

( L ~ 2 4 19!18 · · · 

L. c_ ...... -

---- RECEIVED 
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\J'\ \ \ 1l.lf1'\ Kc.c.<\ 
Gayle A. Keen 
6939 w. Country Club Drive 

. #256 
Sara1ota, fL 34243 
f'lo\s. q~,-~-Oi~ 
11 May 1998 

ATTACHMENT F 
DOCKET NO. 980897-TI 
Auguste, 1698 

__ CYU 
Federal Connunicatione Corrmission 
Consumer Complaints 

.: r · , -:· - ' . -- . . 
Mail Stop Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

_, 

· L.~~~4 1s~ 
Gentlemen: c 

I want to lodge a complaint against telephone companies that 
pick-up your service without your knowledge. 

In reviewing my last phone bill on s May 1998, I was shocked to 
see charges tor long distance calls from a company named "Long 
Distance Charges, Inc.", and billed through a company called 
"OAN Services" . I have never heard of either of these companies 
and certainly never authorized them to pick-up my calls. This 
was done totally without my knowledge. I cal.led the number on 
my phone bill for OAN ((800)483-3200)) and objected to these 
charges . They were very uncooperative. I then called my phone 
company, GTB at (800)483-3200, and spoke to their customer 
service person named Linda. She was very helpful and removed the 
charges from my bill . She informed me that she ·would send the 
dharges back to OAN. Prom there it would be my responsibility to 
fight them. I really have no problem paying for my calls; 

. however; my present carrier, MCI, only chargas $.OS a minute, 
and that is all I feel I should have to pay. 

There should be laws against this type ot traud. It is very 
expensive tor cc sumer•, to aay nothing of the time I have spent 
trying co resolve thia. These companies should be forced to 
reimburse consumers tor the time and money spent to stop this 
type ot traud . I took the time to look at my phone bill and 
question the charges - how many people , especially the elderly, 
never bother to look, or even understand what these outlandish 
companies are doing ~o them? 

I certainly would appreciate anything the PCC can do to atop. 
these practices. 

sincereU ~ 
~ . ~ ~ " t400¥ ,, • ., ~ William D. Keen Ol!JW!$1NIHQf 

cc: Public utility Commission /B6, H~ 8£ 8 El Jrw 
Tallahassee, PL U ~ 

4 ~1'13D3ti 
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